
 ITEM F.5. 
M E M O R A N D U M 

  
TO: Board of Trustees 
  
THROUGH: Bobby Magee, District General Manager 
  
FROM: Kate Nelson, Interim Director of Public Works 
  
SUBJECT: Review, Discuss, and Approve the Agreement for Services for 

Replacing the Mountain Golf Course Cart Barn Roof - FY 2023/24 
Capital Improvement Project; Fund: Community Services; Division: 
Golf; Project #3299BD2201; Vendor: Kodiak Roofing & 
Waterproofing Co, for an Amount of $37,725. (Requesting Staff 
Member: Interim Director of Public Works Kate Nelson) 

  
RELATED FY 2023 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
BUDGET INITIATIVE(S): 

LONG RANGE PRINCIPLE #5 – ASSETS AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
The District will practice perpetual asset 
renewal, replacement and improvement to 
provide safe and superior long term utility 
services and recreation venues, facilities, and 
services. 

  
RELATED DISTRICT 
POLICIES, PRACTICES, 
RESOLUTIONS OR 
ORDINANCES 

Capital Planning Capital Project Budgeting 
Policy 13.1.0; Purchasing Policy for Goods and 
Services 21.1.0  

  
DATE: April 10, 2024 
 

 
 
I. RECOMMENDATION  
That the Board of Trustees make a motion to: 

1. Approve the Agreement for Services with Kodiak Roofing and 
Waterproofing Co. in the amount of $37,725; and, 

2. Authorize Staff to Execute Change Orders for Additional Work if required 
up to Approximately 10% of the Agreement for Services in the amount not 
to exceed $3,800; and, 

3. Direct the General Manager to sign and execute the Agreement. 

 
  
 

Page 170 of 594



II. BACKGROUND  
The cart barn roof at the Mountain Golf Course has reached the end of its useful 
life, and can no longer be repaired with patching and other minor repair methods. 
The current roof is an asphalt torch down roof and is leaking regularly during 
precipitation events. The roof will be replaced with a PVC roof material having a 
design life of 20 to 30 years and requiring minimal maintenance.  
 
The recommended work by Kodiak Roofing & Waterproofing Co will be 
completed as soon as the weather allows. Public Works Staff anticipates this will 
occur in May 2024 with completion prior to June 30, 2024 as per the agreement.  
 
III. BID RESULTS  
The Public Works Buildings Division solicited bids for this work in January 2024 
from three qualified contractors.  Two responsible proposals were received: 
Kodiak Roofing & Waterproofing Co ($37,750) and Heritage Roofing ($41,725); 
Aspen Roofing declined to submit a bid.    
 
The proposed Agreement with Kodiak Roofing & Waterproofing Co is included in 
ATTACHMENT A. 
 
IV. FINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET  
At the Board of Trustees meeting on May 25, 2023 (Item G.7 and G.9), the Board 
appropriated a total of $100,000 for this project (CIP # 3299BD2201). The 
proposed agreement has a lump sum total of $37,725 and is within the available 
approved project budget.  In addition, Staff is recommending authorization to 
approve up to approximately 10% of the contract amount for change orders if 
required. Once the existing roofing material is removed, unforeseen 
compromised roof sheathing may be uncovered and require replacement as an 
example of an unforeseen condition requiring a change order to the Agreement.   
 
V. ALTERNATIVES  
A no-action alternative accepts the current roof and the related issues with 
regular leaking and on-going maintenance repairs. 
 
VI. COMMENTS  
The Agreement between the District and Kodiak Roofing & Waterproofing Co has 
been reviewed and approved by District Legal Counsel.  
 
VII. BUSINESS IMPACT/BENEFIT  
This item is not a "rule" within the meaning of Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 
237, and does not require a Business Impact Statement.   
 
VIII. ATTACHMENTS  
1. ATTACHMENT A - 2024-04-11 SFA - Kodiak Roofing - MGO Cart Barn 

Roof Repairs 
 
IX. DECISION POINTS NEEDED FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES   

Page 171 of 594



 

Page 172 of 594



SHORT FORM CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

BETWEEN INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

and 

KODIAK ROOFING & WATERPROOFING CO. 

for 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This Contract is made and entered as of April 11, 2024 by and between the 
INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, a Nevada general 
improvement district ("District") and KODIAK ROOFING & WATERPROOFING CO., a 
domestic corporation ("Contractor"). District and Contractor are sometimes individually 
referred to as "Party" and collectively as "Parties" in this Contract. 

2. RECITALS.

2.1 District. District is.a general improvement district organized under the laws of the 
State of Nevada, with power to contract for services necessary to achieve its purpose. 

2.2 Contractor. Contractor desires to perform and assume responsibility for the 
provision of certain construction services required by the District on the terms and conditions set 
forth in this Contract. Contractor represents that it is duly licensed and experienced in providing 
construction services relating to roof repairs and replacement, that it and its employees or 
subcontractors have all necessary licenses and permits to perform the services in the State of 
Nevada, and that it is familiar with the plans of District. 

2.3 Project. District desires to engage Contractor to render such services for the 
reroofing of the District's Mountain Golf Course Maintenance Building/Cart Barn ("Project") as set 
forth in this Contract. 

2.4 Proiect Documents. Contractor has obtained, and delivers concurrently herewith, 
all insurance documentation, as required by the Contract. By reference herein, Contractor agrees 
to review and comply with the District's Ordinances and Standard Specification for Public Works 
Construction (the "Orange Book"). 

3. TERMS

3.1 Incorporation of Documents. This Contract includes and hereby incorporates in 
full by reference the following documents, including all exhibits, drawings, specifications and 
documents therein, and attachments and addenda thereto: 

• Scope of Work and Compensation Schedule (Exhibit A)

3.2 Contractor's Basic Obligation: Scope of Work. Contractor promises and agrees,
at its own cost and expense, to furnish to the District all labor, materials, tools, equipment,
services, and incidental and customary work necessary to fully and adequately complete the
Project, including all structures and facilities necessary for the Project or described in the Contract
(hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Work"), for a Total Contract Price as specified in
Section 3.7 of and pursuant to this Contract. All Work shall be subject to, and performed in
accordance with the above referenced documents, as well as the exhibits attached hereto and

1 

Page 173 of 594



Page 174 of 594



Page 175 of 594



Page 176 of 594



Page 177 of 594



Page 178 of 594



Page 179 of 594



Page 180 of 594



Page 181 of 594



Page 182 of 594



Page 183 of 594



Page 184 of 594



Page 185 of 594



Page 186 of 594



Page 187 of 594



Page 188 of 594



Page 189 of 594




